



June 2020

Freedom of Information Request Reference N°: FOI 001655/20

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk and Suffolk Constabularies on the 15th May 2020 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 Please could you reveal how many crime reports of "revenge porn" or "image based sexual abuse" or "intimate image abuse" (distributing private sexual image of someone without their consent and with the intention of causing them distress) have been made since the 23rd March 2020. Please could you break down the numbers by weekly periods, if possible.
- 2 Please could you reveal how many people have been charged with the offence of "Revenge Porn" since the 23rd March 2020. Please break down this figure to show how many people received cautions.
- 3 Please could you break down the victims of "revenge porn" since the 23rd March 2020 by gender and into the following age groups 0-9, 10-19, 20-29, 30-39, 40-49, 50-59 and 60+.
- 4 Please could you provide how many crime reports of "revenge porn" or "image based sexual abuse" or "intimate image abuse" (distributing private sexual image of someone without their consent and with the intention of causing them distress) have been made in the same complete period as you are able provide for (1) for the years 2019, 2018 and 2017. Please could you break down the victims of "revenge porn" during these periods by gender and into the following age groups 0-9, 10-19, 20-29, 30-39, 40-49, 50-59 and 60+.
- 5 Please could you provide how many crime reports of "revenge porn" or "image based sexual abuse" or "intimate image abuse" (distributing private sexual image of someone without their consent and with the intention of causing them distress) have been made in the last 5 years, broken down by year.

Response to your Request

The response provided below is correct as of 20th May 2020.

Norfolk and Suffolk Constabularies have considered your request and our response is below.

Q1

WEEK	NORFOLK	SUFFOLK
W/C 23/03/20	-	1
W/C 30/03/20	1	1
W/C 06/04/20	1	2
W/C 13/04/20	2	1
W/C 20/04/20	1	-

W/C 27/04/20	2	1
W/C 04/05/20	3	4
W/C 11/05/20	3	-

Q2 As at the 20th May 2020, no crimes have been closed as 'charged' or 'cautioned'. It should be noted that 15 of the crimes remain under investigation.

Q3

VICTIM GENDER	NORFOLK	SUFFOLK
Female	12	8
Male	1	1
Not Recorded	-	1

VICTIM AGE	NORFOLK	SUFFOLK
0-9 Years	-	-
10-19 Years	2	-
20-29 Years	5	6
30-39 Years	5	2
40-49 Years	-	1
50-59 Years	-	-
60+ Years	-	-
Not Recorded	1	1

Q4 The time period for each year is 23rd March to 18th May.

AGE	2017	2018	2019	Total
NORFOLK				
10-19 Years	1	3	-	4
20-29 Years	4	4	8	16
30-39 Years	-	-	1	1
40-49 Years	-	1	2	3
50-59 Years	-	1	-	1
TOTAL	5	9	11	25
SUFFOLK				
10-19 Years	-	2	3	5
20-29 Years	3	1	8	12
30-39 Years	-	1	1	2
40-49 Years	1	-	-	1
50-59 Years	-	-	1	1
TOTAL	4	4	13	21

VICTIM GENDER	2017	2018	2019	Total
NORFOLK				
Female	5	7	7	19
Male	-	2	3	5
Not Recorded	-	-	1	1
TOTAL	5	9	11	25
SUFFOLK				
Female	3	3	7	13
Male	1	1	5	7
Not Recorded	-	-	1	1
TOTAL	4	4	13	21

Q5

OFFENCE	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	TOTAL
NORFOLK							
Attempted - Disclose private sexual photographs and films with intent to cause distress	-	-	1	-	-	-	1
Disclose private sexual photographs and films with intent to cause distress	11	34	41	55	58	25	224
TOTAL	11	34	42	55	58	25	225
SUFFOLK							
Attempted - Disclose private sexual photographs and films with intent to cause distress	-	-	1	-	-	-	1
Disclose private sexual photographs and films with intent to cause distress	7	22	40	43	67	14	193
TOTAL	7	22	41	43	67	14	194